

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# CERTIFICATION

### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on January 11, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia

#### **PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 6-2021**

APPROVING THE ACCREDITATION OF THE BAYAMBANG MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION OF NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS INC. FOR PURPOSES OF MEMBERSHIP AND PARTICIPATION IN THE PROVINCIAL SPECIAL LOCAL BODIES PROVIDED UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE OF 1991

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the provisions of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan shall accredit people's organizations, non-governmental organizations or similar aggrupations;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan was in receipt of the application for accreditation of BAYAMBANG MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION OF NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS INC. with office address at Zone II, Poblacion, Bayambang, Pangasinan which was referred to the Committee on Inter-Local Government and People's and Non-Governmental Organizations Relations of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan;

WHEREAS, after careful study and scrutiny of the documents submitted, the Committee on Inter-Local Government and People's and Non-Governmental Organizations Relations finds that all requirements for accreditation have been fully complied with based on the criteria set by the Local Government Code of 1991 and as promulgated in DILG Memorandum Circular No. 2007-81 and other pertinent laws;

WHEREAS, Committee Report No. 01-2021 submitted by the Committee on Inter-Local Government and People's and Non-Governmental Organizations Relations recommending the approval of the accreditation of BAYAMBANG MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION OF NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS INC. was adopted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, on motion of SP Member Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, duly seconded, it was -







# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

## **OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY**

Provincial Resolution No. 6-2021 Page 2

**RESOLVED** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to approve, as it is hereby approved, the accreditation of the **BAYAMBANG MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION OF NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS INC.** for purposes of membership and participation in the Provincial Special Local Bodies provided under the Local Government Code of 1991;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished the Provincial Director of the Department of the Interior and Local Government and the BAYAMBANG MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION OF NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS INC. with office address at Zone II, Poblacion, Bayambang, Pangasinan, for their information.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALDOG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



